

No. 24-1106

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH MONA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROBOT MEDICAL, INC.,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
FREEDOM AND JUSTICE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID C. MCGRAIL
Counsel of Record
MCGRAIL & BENSINGER LLP
888-C Eighth Avenue, #107
New York, NY 10019
(646) 285-8476
dmngrail@mcgrailbensinger.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120465



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT WAS WILLFULLY BLIND TO PREVIOUS AUTHORITATIVE FINDINGS THAT A SECTION 16(b) VIOLATION CAUSES NO HARM TO THE ISSUER	4
II. <i>DONO G HUE</i> AND <i>PACKER</i> FLAGRANTLY DISREGARD THIS COURT'S OPINIONS REGARDING ARTICLE III STANDING.....	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Standard, Inc. v. Crane Co.,</i> 410 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Blau v. Rayette-Faberge, Inc.,</i> 389 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1968)	5
<i>Calder v. Bull,</i> 3 Dall. 386 (1798)	1
<i>Champion Home Builders Co. v. Jeffress,</i> 490 F.2d 611 (6th Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell University,</i> 604 U.S. — (S.Ct. 2025)	9
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P'ship,</i> 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 994 (2013) 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9	
<i>Foremost-McKesson v. Provident Securities,</i> 423 U.S. 232 (1976)	10
<i>General American Investors Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>Commissioner,</i> 19 T.C. 581 (1952), <i>affirmed</i> 211 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1954), <i>affirmed</i> 348 U.S. 434 (1955)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	10
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. General Cinema Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 692 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	6
<i>Packer v. Raging Capital Mgmt.</i> , 105 F.4th 46 (2d Cir. 2024).....	3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Park & Tilford Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 107 F. Supp. 941 (Court of Claims 1952)	5
<i>Simmonds v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 638 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Smolowe v. Delendo Corp.</i> , 136 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1943)	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 16(b)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
Other Authorities	
Richard W. Jennings, Harold Marsh, Jr., and John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Securities Regulation: Cases And Materials</i> (7th ed. 1992)	2
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Insider Trading and the Fiduciary Principle: A Post-Chiarella Restatement</i> , California Law Review, Vol. 70, No. 1 (Jan. 1982)	5
Louis Loss and Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 1990)	6
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission, Release No. 34-37260 (May 31, 1996)</i>	7
Kenneth L. Yourd, <i>Trading in Securities by Directors, Officers and Stockholders: Section 16 of The Securities Exchange Act</i> , Michigan Law Review, Vol. 38, No.2 (December 1939)	4
